NEWZEALAND

17 October 2024 195 Lambton Quay
Private Bag 18~501

Wellington 6160
New Zealand

Dr David Cumin, Perry Trotter & Ashley Church 164 4 439 8000
The Directors £ +64 4 472 9596
Israel Institute of New Zealand

By email: david@israelinstitute.nz

Dear Directors of the Israel Institute of New Zealand

On 11 September 2024, I wrote the attached letter to Dr Cumin regarding the continued
naming of Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade staff online by the Israel Institute of
New Zealand. My letter noted that these references, combined with negative and incorrect
personal accusations about those staff, comprised online harassment. I asked that Dr Cumin
and the Israel Institute of New Zealand:

¢ cease the public naming of individual Ministry staff; and
o promptly remove the previous references to individual Ministry staff from X and other
¢ social media.

This has not happened. Instead, further concerning posts have been made. As a result, I
am now formally complaining to the Israel Institute of New Zealand under the Privacy Act
2020 that the ongoing naming of Ministry staff on social media and a website, combined with
incorrect personal accusations about those staff, constitutes an interference with their
privacy. The personal information about Ministry staff may have originally been lawfully
collected by the Israel Institute of New Zealand through Official Information Act requests.
However, the Israel Institute of New Zealand'’s use and disclosure of personal information of
Ministry staff (their names and incorrect information about their work at the Ministry):

o does not align with the original purpose for which it was obtained,;

o is not a permitted use or disclosure under the Privacy Act 2020; and

e is unlawful, in that it comprises online harassment under the Harmful Digital
Communications Act 2015.

On 17 September 2024 Dr Cumin responded by email to my letter of 11 September 2024
asking three questions, which are addressed below.

First, Dr Cumin asked “which posts, specifically, are you alleging constitute harassment and
why, specifically, do you consider them to be harassing?”
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In this regard, I attach examples from the last year of the types of online posts that I am
complaining about. As noted previously, these online posts do not just contain incorrect
accusations, they also expose the individuals to further online harassment and abuse and
create a real risk of in-person harassment and physical abuse, given heightened tensions in
New Zealand regarding the Israel-Hamas conflict.

Second, Dr Cumin asked “in what way, specifically, do you consider IINZ has "incorrectly
accused" staff of anything?”

As noted in my letter of 11 September 2024, the Israel Institute of New Zealand has
incorrectly accused individual Ministry staff of:

e gross hypocrisy;

e recommending funding for entities that promote hate and the erasure of Israel;
+ recommending funding for extremism;

¢ supporting the sending of taxes to schools that glorify a terrorist; and

e supporting funding of schools that glorify Jew-murder.

The Ministry’s advice on recommendations regarding funding of UNRWA cannot be
characterised in this way or equated with such actions by individual staff.

Thirdly, Dr Cumin asked “how do you believe senior MFAT officials (named on your website
and in OIA responses) can be held to public account for their actions or inactions without
naming them?”

The Ministry is held to public account as an organisation through its obligations to its Ministers,
the Government, Parliament and via the Office of the Auditor General, and the Office of the
Ombudsman. Individual staff should not be subjected to public harassment via allegations
about the work they do for the Ministry.

In relation to this formal complaint, I again ask that the Israel Institute of New Zealand:
e cease the public naming of individual Ministry staff; and
e promptly remove the previous references to individual Ministry staff from X, the IINZ

website and other social media.

I note that I am not asking the Israel Institute of New Zealand to remove other parts of the
posts, or reference to the Ministry, just the names of individual Ministry staff members.
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If I do not receive a response within 30 days confirming that the Israel Institute of
New Zealand has removed the online references to individual Ministry staff and will cease
such public naming then I intend to raise this complaint with the Privacy Commissioner.

Lastly, I confirm that all current Ministry staff members named in the posts by the Israel
Institute of New Zealand strongly support this complaint, and the resolution sought.

Yours sincerely

@out«, Lo~vir |

Bede Corry
Secretary of Foreign Affairs and Trade

Copy to:
Brent Carey
Chief Executive Officer

Netsafe

Cybercrime team
New Zealand Police



